
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Families, Health & 
Wellbeing Select 
Committee 
Date: WEDNESDAY

2 FEBRUARY 2022

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Councillors on the Committee 

Philip Corthorne, Chairman
Heena Makwana (Vice-Chairman)
Judith Cooper
Becky Haggar
Kerri Prince (Opposition Lead)
Paula Rodrigues
Jan Sweeting

Co-Opted Member

Tony Little, Roman Catholic 
Representative 

Published: Tuesday 25 January 2022
Contact: Anisha Teji 
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

AA
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


Terms of Reference 
 
To undertake the overview and scrutiny role in relation to the following Cabinet Member 
portfolio(s) and service areas: 
 
 
Cabinet Member 
Portfolios 
 

 
 Cabinet Member for Families, Education & 
Wellbeing 
 Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 

 
 
Relevant service areas  
 
 
 

 
1. Children's Services (including corporate 
parenting) 
2. Adult Social Work 
3. Safeguarding 
4. Provider & Commissioned Care 
5. SEND 
6. Public Health 
7. Health integration / Voluntary Sector 
8. Education 
9. Children and Families Development (including 
Early Years and Children's Centres) 
10. Green Spaces, Sport & Culture (only young 
people universal services, adult education, music 
hub, sport, libraries, culture and heritage) 

 
 

 
This Committee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and review of the 
following cross-cutting topic: 
 

 Domestic Abuse services and support  
 
This Select Committee may establish a Panel to support strong oversight of the Council
[...]
ficer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private

5 Service Update on Early Years & Children's Centres 11 - 18

6 Promoting Healthy Lifestyles (Sport And Physical Activity) 19 - 36

7 Elective Home Education Policy - Update on New Policy 
Implementation

37 - 40

8 Update on Youth Services 41 - 50

9 Major Review - Working Title: Assisted Living Technologies Review 51 - 52

10 Work Programme 53 - 56

11 Cabinet Forward Plan 57 - 64



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee
Wednesday, 5 January 2022
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Heena Makwana (Vice-Chairman), Becky 
Haggar, Kerri Prince (Opposition Lead), Steve Tuckwell (substitute) and Jan 
Sweeting

Co - Opted Member:
Tony Little 

LBH Officers Present: 
Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer), Darren Thorpe (Head of Business Delivery 
& Support), Dan Kennedy (Corporate Director for Planning, Environment, Education 
and Community Services), Sarah Phillips (School Place Planning Project Manager), 
Debbie Scarborough (Service Manager - Adult & Community Learning), Alex Coman 
(Director of Safeguarding, Partnerships & Quality Assurance) and Gemma 
McNamara (Head of Finance – Business Partnering and Transformation)

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Judith Cooper with Councillor 
Steve Tuckwell substituting.

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Paula Rodrigues,. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING

None. 

3.  TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 30 November 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 

4.  TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE

It was confirmed that there were no Part II items and that all business would therefore 
be conducted in public. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

5.  HILLINGDON ADULT AND COMMUNITY LEARNING (HACL) SELF 
ASSESSMENT

The Service Manager - Adult & Community Learning presented the report on 
Hillingdon Adult and Community Learning (HACL) Self-Assessment which 
summarised the effectiveness of the service provided to residents by HCAL during 
the 2021 -21 academic year. 

Annually, HCAL was required by the Department for Education (DfE), to produce a 
Self-Assessment Report (SAR) summarising the quality of the education provided to 
residents as a result of public funding. The report had been shared with the Cabinet 
Member for Families, Education and Wellbeing prior to being submitted to the DfE 
and Committee. The SAR outlined the areas of strengths, key improvements, the 
impact of what the service did and how money was spent. It was highlighted that 85% 
of learners were women who lived in the south of the Borough and the most 
disadvantaged people were targeted. The impacts of the covid pandemic were 
explained to the Committee and it was noted that older and vulnerable people with 
disabilities had found it particularly challenging to adapt to online resources. 

Further information on the breakdown of course attendance and age groups of 
students would be provided to Mem
[...]
 provided with an update further to the email sent by Democratic 
Services on 17 December 2021 regarding requests for further information. 

Members were advised that given the current situation with the pandemic, Public 
Health had advised that the further information requested on Public Health Integrated 
Contracts would be presented to the Committee as part of a full report to allow proper 
scrutiny. This would most likely be added to the work programme for April 2022. 

Democratic Services were liaising with officers to arrange a suitable time for 
Members to receive a brief update on the Covid situation in Hillingdon. This would 
most likely be provided to the Committee in March 2022. 

RESOLVED: That the updates and work programme be noted. 

Page 9



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 10 -

12.  CABINET FORWARD PLAN

RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted. 

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on Tel: 01895 277655 Email: 
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press 
and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube Channel to 
increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes remain the official 
and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 10



Classification: Public
Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee – 2 February 2022

SERVICE UPDATE ON EARLY YEARS & CHILDREN’S CENTRES 

Committee name Families, Health & Wellbeing Select Committee

Officer reporting Claire Fry – Head of Child and Family Development Service

Papers with report None

Ward All wards

HEADLINES

1. This report provides an update to the Committee following the BID review and subsequent 
staffing restructure of the Child and Family Development Service, incorporating the Council’s 
directly managed Early Years provision and the Children’s C
[...]
don residents

The Early Years and Children's Centres enable children to get the best start in life.

Financial Implications

As set out in the report. 

Legal Implications

None

Page 16



Classification: Public
Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee – 2 February 2022

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1
Classification: Public
Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee – 2 February 2022

PROMOTING HEALTHY LIFESTYLES (SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY)

Committee name Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee

Officer reporting Priscilla Simpson, Green Spaces, Sport & Culture

Papers with report Appendix 1: List of programmes and activities run by the Sport and 
Physical Activity Team

Ward All

HEADLINES

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the Sport and Physical Activity Team 
programmes and activities in 2021 and highlight the forthcoming Hillingdon Sport and Physical 
Activity Strategy.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee:

1. Notes the current work programme of the Sport and Physical Activity Team.
2. Agree to review the Sport and Physical Activity Strategy at a future date.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.Sport and Physical Activity Team Programme and Activities 2021

Hillingdon offers an excellent and wide range of sports - football, tennis, cricket, rugby and netball, 
as well as physical activity and recreational opportunities such as led walks, playing and 
exercising in the park, walking alongside waterways, cycling for sport and recreation, skate parks, 
outdoor gyms, as well as high standard leisure facilities operated by GLL.  Residents from across 
the borough have access to this wide range of indoor and outdoor environments to enjoy being 
physically active and support their social and emotional wellbeing.  

The Sport and Physical Activity Team’s programme offers a wide range of places for participation,  
such as community halls,  sport clubs,  young  people’s  centres,  libraries, open  spaces and 
parks.   The team believe that by providing opportunities for everyone to participate in sport and 
physical activity we will be encouraging healthy lifestyles and which will in turn make Hillingdon 
an even more attractive place to live and work.  The team will work with residents, sports clubs 
and specialists, National Governing Bodies for Sport, local partners and services to ensure we 
are providing the opportunities to participate that reflect local needs. We aim to improve 
participation to help to:  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2
Classification: Public
Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee – 2 February 2022

- Improve the quality of life by generating a sense of well-being and promoting active, healthy 
living for life 
- Raise standards and aspirations within communities
- Create a sense of belonging and of being included 
- Reduce crime and anti-social behaviour
- Build community pride
 
The current Sport and Physical Activity Team was established in 2017.  The team is comprised 
of the Sport and Physical Activity Team manager and three senior Sport and Physical Activity 
Team officers.  

Programmes and activities are overseen by the team and have been delivered through 
commissioning. The Sport and Physical Activity team approved programmes are listed in 
Appendix 1.  These highlight the range of activities for residents of all ages in 2021 (some of these 
programmes were initially set up in 2017 and continued until 2020 when all programmes were 
suspended due to the pandemic).  

Programmes were developed in the context of other strategic plans including the Older People’s 
Plan; the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy; and the Hillingdon Obesity Strategy.  Regular 
performance updates were provided to monitor progress against the action plans supporting 
these strategies.  Data drawn from the Active Lives Survey and the Public Health Outcomes 
Framework was used in the development of the programmes.  

Impact of Covi
[...]
an at a school. It is recognised that parents 
may choose home education for a variety of reasons. 
 
Hillingdon’s EHE policy was updated and published in February 2021, following the DfE EHE 
policy update in April 2019. The updated policy underwent a thorough consultation and Cabinet 
approval in February 2021. The updated policy reflects a more balanced approach to both 
safeguarding issues and the rights of parents, as well as improved methods of information sharing 
and communication with parents and professionals. The changes in policy help to provide 
continued support for electively home educated families and demonstrate a clear understanding 
on how the Council can ensure safeguarding for all children. 

Over the last two years there has been significant fluctuation in the numbers of parents choosing 
to electively home educate their children.
 
During the last academic year (2020/21), the numbers of children recorded as EHE at any point 
reached 634. This is 70% increase on the previous year. There are several reasons for this, 
mostly attributable directly or indirectly to COVID-19, including parental anxiety about a child in a 
school setting, an increase in parents working from home or temporarily not working, and parents 
reporting an improvement in their child’s mental health outside of a mainstream school setting.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Classification: Public 
Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee – 2 February 2022 

These numbers are now starting to reduce to those seen pre-pandemic.

Data snapshot of EHE in the last academic year 2020/21

At the end of the academic year there were 367 children registered as EHE in Hillingdon; this 
represents a 53% increase on the previous year. As noted above, the total number of children 
registered as EHE at some point during this academic year was 634. 

1 September 2020 – 31 August 2021 

Total EHE cases currently open at the end of the academic year 367

Total cases opened during this period 427
[...]
ing 
Technologies in Hillingdon Council. Following agreement of the review’s recommendations to 
Cabinet, a draft final report has been prepared by officers for the Committee’s consideration.

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee: 

1. Agrees the draft final report and recommendations in principle and endorses its 
submission to Cabinet for due consideration; and

2. Delegates any minor drafting changes required prior to the report’s submission to 
Cabinet to the Democratic Services Officer in conjunction with the Chairman to 
agree, and in consultation with the Labour lead.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The agreed Terms of Reference for the review are set out below:

1. To understand the Council’s current offer with regard to Assisted Living Technologies;
2. To understand the demand and take up of services and explore the limitations residents 

encounter in accessing Assisted Living Technologies;
3. To explore the national setting and best practice around the implementation of ALT within 

local authorities and amongst the care sector;
4. To assess the ALT work that is currently taking place across Adult Social Care and to 

explore possible areas for improvement and future development by both inhouse and 
external care providers;

5. To review how the current Telecare Line service works from end to end and suggest ways 
by which the installation and repairs process could be streamlined;

6. To explore any lessons that may have been learnt in relation to ALT following the Covid-
19 pandemic;

7. To influence or propose any emerging Council plans, guidance or policies with respect to 
the use of ALT;

8. Subject to the Committee’s findings, to make any conclusions, propose actions, service 
and policy recommendations to the decision-making Cabinet.

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



Classification: Public 
Families, Health and Wellbeing Select Committee – 5 January 2022 

Review update 

At the Select Committee meeting on 3 June 2021, Members agreed that the Committee’s next 
ma
[...]
 Elective Home Education Policy - Update on New Policy Implementation
	8 Update on Youth Services
	9 Major Review - Working Title: Assisted Living Technologies Review
	10 Work Programme
	220202 - Work Programme
	Fam, Health & Wellbeing SC


	11 Cabinet Forward Plan
	220202 - Forward Plan
	Decision Forward List





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

FAMILIES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING SELECT 
COMMITTEE

2 February 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Heena Makwana (Vice-Chairman), Judith 
Cooper, Shehryar Ahmad – Wallana (substitute), Kerri Prince (Opposition Lead) and 
Jan Sweeting

Co - Opted Member:
Tony Little, Roman Catholic Representative 

LBH Officers Present: 
Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer), Darren Thorpe (Head of Business Delivery & 
Support), Dan Kennedy (Corporate Director for Planning, Environment, Education and 
Community Services), Claire Fry (Head of Child and Family Development Service), 
Priscilla Simpson (Sport and Physical Activity Team Manager), Julie Kelly (Director of 
Service Delivery - Children and Young Peoples Services) and Kathryn Angelini (Head 
of Education for Vulnerable Children)

69.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Becky Haggar with Councillor 
Shehryar Ahmad – Wallana substituting.

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Paula Rodrigues. 

70.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

71.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 5 January 2022 be approved 
as an accurate record, subject to the suggestions to be agreed between the 
Chairman and Labour Lead. 



72.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. 

73.    SERVICE UPDATE ON EARLY YEARS & CHILDREN'S CENTRES  (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Child and Family Development Service introduced the report and provided 
an update following the BID review at the end of 2019 and subsequent staffing 
restructure of the Child and Family Development Service. 

It was reported that consultation with staff on the proposed restructure commenced in 
January 2020 however the review was put on hold due to the pandemic. Consultations 
had now concluded and work to recruit the new structures was nearing conclusion. The 
report highlighted the work underway to evolve the childrens centre delivery offer in line 
with national agendas of the Best Start for Life and Family Hubs. It was noted that one 
of the main reasons for the restructure was to make the service more modern and 
efficient and allow nurseries to compete in the financial sector. The impacts of the 
pandemic and practice highlights were also outlined to the Committee. 

In response to Member questions regarding performance indicators, it was noted that 
nurseries that were registered with Ofsted were provided key performance indicators 
that had four different grades. All three Council early years centres in the Borough 
currently had a good grading from Ofsted and that was used as a performance 
indicator. 

In terms of staffing restructure, it was explained that key roles across the Council were 
increased and their job scopes were broadened to include both family support work 
and running groups. It was also clarified that Ofsted registration required a certain 
amount of level 2 and 3 qualified workers in nurseries per child ratio and unqualified 
workers were usually apprentices whilst they were completing training. Members 
welcomed further information on the staffing restructure both pre and post restructure.

It was explained that in order to reach out to residents in terms of universal and 
targeted services, timetables of groups and activities were published on the Council’s 
website, there were active Facebook pages for childrens centres and service users 
were signposted to relevant activities and opportunities. There was outreach in the 
local community through events and awareness was raised by leaflets.  The Council 
had contact details for previous service users and often contacted them via email or 
text about potential services of interest. It was highlighted that a benefit of hosting 
midwifery and child health services was that families were encouraged to register when 
they first attended events therefore enabling the Council to keep these details on their 
records and contact them regarding upcoming events. There was also ongoing work 
with partners who were able to raise the profiles and awareness of different services.

During Members questions, it was noted that the number of early years places had 
been streamlined across all three sites in the Borough to meet staffing ratios. Although 
there was capacity for fee paying places, families that were deemed vulnerable were 
prioritised. It was explained that the three early years centres had to compete with the 
private sector and, although occupancy had increased, this needed to be balanced 



against staffing costs to meet commercial viability.   

In regards to changes to childrens centres post restructure, deprivation and the funding 
of additional capacity, it was explained that childrens centres were now managed by 
the local authority and all three localities had a similar level of funding. There was 
however capacity to move locality budgets arounds to meet the need and demand of 
parents living in those areas. 

The Committee heard that the family hub model was one of the latest government 
initiatives and the idea was to bring services together to support children and families 
at the earliest opportunity.  

Members commended officers for their work and were impressed by the way services 
were focused on preventative action. It was acknowledged that market management 
was challenging. The Committee considered that it would have been helpful to receive 
statistical information to make assessments on how the service was performing and 
agreed that it would be useful to receive a follow up report. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee noted the information presented in the report
2. That the Chairman and Labour Lead would agree areas of focus for the 

follow up report. 

74.    PROMOTING HEALTHY LIFESTYLES (SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY)  
(Agenda Item 6)

The Sport and Physical Activity Team Manager introduced the report and provided an 
overview of the Sport and Physical Activity Team programmes and activities in 2021. 
The report also highlighted the forthcoming Hillingdon Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy. 

It was reported that the Sport and Physical Activity Team’s programme offered a wide 
range of sports, physical activity and places for participation such as community halls,  
sport clubs,  young  people’s  centres,  libraries, open  spaces and parks.  The team 
worked with residents, sports clubs and specialists, National Governing Bodies for 
Sport, local partners and services to ensure that opportunities were provided to meet 
local needs. 

The current Sport and Physical Activity Team was established in 2017.  Programmes 
and activities were overseen by the team and had been delivered through 
commissioning instructors and external operators.  Programmes were developed in the 
context of other strategic plans including the Older People’s Plan, the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, and the Hillingdon Obesity Strategy.  Regular performance 
updates were provided to monitor progress against the action plans supporting these 
strategies.  Data drawn from the Active Lives Survey and the Public Health Outcomes 
Framework was used in the development of the programmes.  

Following Member questions around data, it was explained that the Active Lives Survey 
was a Sport England survey and had been running for around 10 years. It was a 
random survey sent to people across the UK to complete and asked questions around 



exercise and the types of exercise undertaken. For children, this was an online survey. 

It was acknowledged that although swimming was provided through the operator GLL, 
further work needed to be done in this area to encourage more children in Hillingdon to 
learn to swim. It was noted that Mickersize was an exercise commissioned by the 
Council and was beneficial for people with dementia. 

Members commented that it would have been useful to see data in relation to the 
number of people using gym equipment in parks. It was explained that discussions with 
colleagues in Green Spaces would be needed to identify if using monitors to capture 
footfall would be feasible and robust.  

In terms of the introduction of the £5 charge at tennis courts in May 2021, it was noted 
that bookings were generally down. However, the introduction of the fee allowed the 
team to collect data where new users could be identified and the usage of the courts 
could be monitored. This data and income from fees and charges was then used to 
make improvements and renovations to increase the quality of the courts.  It was 
confirmed that since the introduction of the charge, an income of £19000 had been 
generated and money was being used to clean and improve the sites. The Committee 
heard that it was challenging to find accredited tennis coaches to attend all sites across 
the Borough but that a tennis development plan is being considered to expand a range 
of community tennis offers across the sites. 

During Members questions, it was explained that conversations to encourage activities 
for children diagnosed as obese was ongoing with the Hillingdon Public Health team

The Committee thanked officers for the uplifting and informative presentation and were 
impressed by the initiatives in place. 

RESOVLED:

That the Committee:

1. Noted the current work programme of the Sport and Physical Activity 
Team.

2. Agreed to review the Sport and Physical Activity Strategy at a future date.

75.    ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION POLICY - UPDATE ON NEW POLICY 
IMPLEMENTATION  (Agenda Item 7)

The Head of Education for Vulnerable Children presented the report on Elective Home 
Education (EHE) Policy and provided an update on the new policy implementation. 

It was reported that Hillingdon’s EHE policy was updated and published in February 
2021, following the Department for Education EHE policy update in April 2019. The 
policy had been through consultation and received Cabinet approval in February 2021. 
The updated policy reflected a more balanced approach to both safeguarding issues 
and the rights of parents, as well as improved methods of information sharing and 
communication with parents and professionals. Over the last two years there had been 
a significant fluctuation in the numbers of parents choosing to home educate their 
children. It was highlighted that the pandemic had impacted the number of children who 



were home educated and the report provided further data on this. It was noted that that 
there were unlikely to be key performance indicators in this area as it was difficult to 
measure factors such as academic attainment and progress. Soft targets such as 
engagement with parents and guardian and their experience with the local authority 
could be measured more easily. 

In terms of assessments being done to ensure that EHE was the right option for 
children with Education Health Care Plans (EHCP) or children requiring SEND support, 
it was explained that parents were unable to home educate children with EHCP without 
the agreement of the local authority. The local authority liaised closely with parents 
arranging cross professional meetings and discussing suitable options. Factors such as 
funding, access to therapies and interventions had to be taken into account, and after 
considering all the options available, many parents decided an education setting was 
better than home education. It was confirmed that there were no looked after children 
who were home educated. 

It was noted that a mandatory register for all children who were home educated was 
needed to ensure that there was a record. The only way the local authority was aware 
of children who were electively home educated was if parents made the local authority 
aware or if children came into contact with services. If the local authority did become 
aware of a child who was home educated, contact would be made with the parent to 
ensure that a suitable education was in place. Any issues could be referred to the 
Children Missing Education Team who had statutory duties and would undertake 
checks. It was reported that 80 cases were referred to the Children Missing Education 
Team in 2021. 

During Members questions, it was confirmed that the views of children were taken into 
account when making a decision for home education and this formed part of the 
suitability checker.  In relation to the 17 children with EHCP that were home educated, 
further information would be provided on their reasons for choosing this route. 
Generally, it was explained that the vast majority of children with EHCP were home 
educated as parents preferred a holistic approach or routines and timetables in 
mainstream education settings did not suit children. 

The Committee commended officers for their fantastic work and welcomed the 
mandatory register. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the update on the Elective Home 
Education Policy. 

76.    UPDATE ON YOUTH SERVICES  (Agenda Item 8)

The Corporate Director for Planning, Environment, Education and the Director of 
Service Delivery - Children and Young Peoples Services introduced the report on 
Youth Services. 

An overview of the different youth services was provided to the Committee covering 
activities from the Fiesta Programme, holiday and food programmes, CREST and 
Youth Services Programming. It was reported that although the last few years had 
been challenging with the pandemic, new ways to deliver services to young people had 
been identified including online programmes of engagement. The Committee also 



heard about the targeted offer for young people and targeted intervention had been 
delivered to 2856 children this financial year. There was a focus on childrens emotional 
and mental wellbeing taking into account the impact of isolation and pandemic. It was 
noted that substance misuse was the most used service so far and this focussed on a 
lot of preventative education.

In response to Member questions around how the views of young people were 
considered in shaping services, it was explained that over the past year a survey 
involving young people had been conducted that sought their opinions on what 
services they valued, enjoyed, and gauged what fears there were. Feedback from the 
surveys was used to help shape services. It was noted that all programmes were 
subject to evaluation and feedback from young people and also their parents. A child 
voice panel had also been established to voice the opinions of all children that came 
into contact with Council services ranging from child protection processes, youth justice 
system or adolescent development services, not just looked after children. There was a 
variety of opinion as some children wanted online services and some preferred face to 
face. 

Although the report was informative and contained some data, the Committee 
welcomed further detail about performance data and statistics detailing the amount of 
young people engaging with services both pre and post pandemic and results from the 
surveys undertaken. Further detail around youth centre opening houses would also be 
useful and Members requested that a follow up report be provided. It was suggested 
whether areas of focus could be agreed with the Chairman and Labour Lead for the 
follow up report. 

In terms of targeted services and how children were identified, it was explained that  
data analysis but not  profiling was used, however the information collated by AXISfrom 
a range of different professionals and sources helped to identify vulnerable young 
people. This could come from a range of sources including schools, social workers and 
triage through the stronger families hub. Children and young people were also able to 
self-refer. Schools receive monthly AXIS bulletins that highlighted the services and 
programmes available and forums such as the Youth Justice Strategic Partnership 
Board or Safeguarding Childrens Partnership were used to raise awareness. 

Members commented that the information available on youth centres was limited 
particularly around the hours of operation. Members welcomed further information on 
the specific services provided by the Council including details on the youth services 
budget, how many hours for delivery and how many children were being 
accommodated. 

In response to Member questions around domestic abuse, it was noted that children 
could also be involved in domestic abusive intimate relationships. It was acknowledged 
that knife crime was a concerning issue and although it was minority more needed to 
be done to target this group. A thematic review was due to take place in Hillingdon 
looking at partnerships, focusing on what was being done in areas of childrens 
services, police, education and health. At least 80 children had been identified as being 
at risk of serious youth violence and criminal exploitation. This was a priority for all 
agencies.. 

In regard to the adolescent development service and how the dynamic flexible 



responsive service worked in practice, it was explained that the pandemic had 
demonstrated how services could be delivered in a different way. 

It was reported that an analysis of demographic data had identified areas where take 
up of services was low. Rather than having standalone youth services, encompassing 
a family approach is more  beneficial. Work in this area had started with the 
introduction of Parent Champions. There had generally been a change in approach 
with a focus on how communities were engaging with services. 

Members thanked officers for the presentation and the work that was being done to 
keep the service fresh and relevant for young people. The Committee considered that it 
would have been helpful to receive statistical information to make assessments on how 
the service was performing and agreed that it would be useful to receive a follow up 
report.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:

1. noted the information presented in the report.
2. the Chairman and Labour Lead would agree areas of focus for the follow 

up report. 

77.    MAJOR REVIEW - WORKING TITLE: ASSISTED LIVING TECHNOLOGIES REVIEW  
(Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee:

1. agreed the draft final report and recommendations in principle and 
endorsed its submission to Cabinet for due consideration; and

2. delegated minor drafting changes required prior to the report’s 
submission to Cabinet to the Democratic Services Officer in conjunction 
with the Chairman to agree, and in consultation with the Labour lead.

78.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED: That the updates and work programme be noted.

79.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.22 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk .  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk

